KCI 29 Logistics Park, a 3,300-acre master planned megasite that upon completion is anticipated
to include the construction of more than 20,000,000 square feet of new Class A industrial space;
and

B. In order to assist in financing the installation of the Road Improvements, the City,
pursuant to Ordinance No. 240327 , appropriated One Million Six Hundred Ninety-Eight
Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty and 60/100 Dollars ($1,698,930.60) (“City Contribution”) toward
the cost of the Road Improvements, as such costs are described on Exhibit B, attached hereto; and

C. Port KC desires to receive the City Contribution and deposit it into an account
dedicated for the purpose of paying or reimbursing costs related to the Road Improvements;